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05BEFORE USE
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DO ...
... Make sure that the transport bolt are removed. 
... Use a separate earthed socket for the power supply.
... Make sure that the plug is accessible.
... Hold the plug and not the electric cable when 

unplugging the power supply.
... Make sure that the fuses in the power circuit are rated 

for 15A.
... Keep away from heat sources and direct sun light to 

prevent plastic and rubber components from aging.
... Make sure that the power cord is not caught under or 

in the appliance and avoid damage to the power cable.
... Check that hose joints and connections are firm and no 

water can leak. If joints are loose or there is leakage, turn off the 
water supply and refix. Do not use the washing machine until the 
hoses are properly fixed.

DO ...
... Pull up zips and fix loose threads to prevent the items 

from being entangled. If necessary, put small items into a net bag 
or pillow.

... Turn off the machine after each wash program and 
switch it off at the mains to save electricity and for safety. Wipe
clean the lower part of the porthole.

... Keep the door slightly open when the washing machine 
is not in use to prevent formation of odours.

... Let the power cord be replaced by the manufacturer, his 
service agent or other accordingly qualified persons, in case it is 
damaged.

... Ensure that the appliance is not used by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, lack of 
experience and knowledge without supervision or instruction by a 
person responsible for their safety.

... Supervise children to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

DO NOT ...
 ... Touch or use the appliance when barefoot or with wet or 

damp hands or feet.
 ... Use flammable detergent or dry cleaning agent.
 ... Use any flammable sprays in close vicinity to the 

appliance.
 ... Remove or insert the plug in the presence of flammable

gas.
 ... Allow children or infirm persons to play with the appliance 

or packing materials.
 ... Install the appliance outdoors in a damp place, or in an 

area which may be prone to water leaks such as under or near a 
sink unit. In the event of a water leak allow the machine to dry
naturally.

 ... Place the washing machine directly on a carpet, or close 
to a wall or furniture.

DO NOT ...
... Touch the washer door during the washing process - it 

gets hot! 
...Place heavy objects or sources of heat or damp on top 

of the appliance.
... Hot wash foam rubber or sponge-like materials.
... Open the detergent distribution drawer during the wash 

cycle.
... Force the washer door open. The door is fitted with a 

self-lock device and will open shortly after the washing procedure 
is ended.

    ... Open the washer door if the water level is visibly over 
the porthole.

... Cover the washing machine with plastic cover so that 
inside dampness cannot be kept in.

BEFORE SWITCHING THE APPLIANCE ON FOR THE FIRST TIME

DURING DAILY USE OF THE APPLIANCE
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INLET HOSE

1. Connect the nut on the inlet hose to the connector on the water 
valve.

2. Apply inlet hose to a water tap with cold, fresh water.

Note: Use the hose-set supplied with the appliance. Old 
hose-sets should not be reused.

DRAIN HOSE

1. Use the drain hose bracket to keep the end of the drain hose retained 
and prevent the outflow of water. Don't extend the length of the drain 
hose; if an extended hose is required, please consult a serviceman.

2. The height of the drainage outlet must be 80-100 cm. Fix the drain 
hose to the clip at the back of the washing machine to prevent it from 
dropping off. 

Note: The drain hose should not be submerged in water 
and should be securely fixed and leak-free. If the drain hose is placed on the ground or if the pipe is at a 
height of less than 80cm, the washing machine will continuously drain while being filled (self-siphoning).

CONNECTING TO THE POWER SUPPLY

Before connecting to the power supply, check:

¬ The socket is adequate for the maximum power of the washing machine 

(For safety, fuses in the power circuit should be rated for no less than 15A).

¬ The voltage should meet the requirement.

¬ The power outlet should be capable of accepting the washing machine plug.

¬ Connect the machine to an earthed socket outlet.
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*）Energy Label Program Settings: 1. “Cotton+40°C+Intense+Max speed” ;  2. “Cotton+60°C+Intense+Max speed”

TEMPERATURE

SPIN DRYING 
PERFORMANCE

53/67%

2:32 36.4/29.5L

0.868/0.903kWh

0.625/0.564kWh

0.872/0.932kWh 37.9/29.1L

50.8/39.7L

2:52

2:52

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

7/6kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

2kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

5kg

HW70-1482/HW60-1482 HW70-1482/HW60-1482 HW70-1482/HW60-1482HW70-1482/HW60-1482

60

60

ENERGY
CONSUMPTION

WATER
CONSUMPTION

*）

*）

*）



12 USINE THE APPLIANCE
WASHING METHODS

POWER SUPPLY

Connect the washing machine to the power supply (220V to 240V~/50Hz).

WATER CONNECTION

Turn on the tap. The water must be clean and clear.

Note: Before use, check for leakage in the joints between the tap and the inlet hose 
by turning on the tap.

PREPARING THE LAUNDRY

¬  Sort out clothes according to fabric (cotton, synthetics, wool or silk) and to how dirty they are.

¬  Separate white clothes from coloured ones. Wash them first by hand to check if they fade or run.

¬  Empty pockets(clips,coins,keys,etc.)and remove the harder decorative objects(e.g. brooches) to avoid 
    them entrying the drain pump and blocking.

Attention: Small parts (like buttons, etc) may lead to repair work which user has to 
pay by themselves and can cause damage in the machine.

¬  Garments without hems, underwear, finely woven textile such as fine curtains are to be put into wash 
bag (it is better not to wash them in a washing machine).

¬  Close zippers and hooks, make sure the buttons are sewn on tightly and place small items such as 
socks, belts, bras, etc. in the wash bag.

¬ Unfold large pieces of fabric such as bed sheets, bedspreads, etc.

¬ Turn shirts inside out. 

This washing machine is for domestic use only. If the machine is use for commercial purpose the guarantee 
will not be valid anymore.Do not use it for purposes other than that for which it was designed. Follow the 
instructions given on the label of each garment and wash only machine-washable garments.

PLEASE NOTE
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rformance is determined by the quality of detergent used. Special 
non-foaming detergent produces good washing results. Use specific detergents for synthetic and woollen 
goods. Do not use dry cleaning agents such as trichloroethylene and similar products.
Note:Do not add more detergent than needed; otherwise, it may cause the situations as following and
washing machine malfunction impacting washing machine’s life.
1.Due to the increasing foam, the rinse time will be longer than normal;
2.The foam may overflow from the detergent drawer because of the increasing pressure of the foam;
3.It may remain foam without cleaning out after the final spinning cycle.
Recommendation:
1.Clean the detergent drawer once a week.
2.When using the prewashing program, please add half of the rating dosage.
3.Please follow the dosage recommendation on the powder or liquid detergent package.

7Kg

Start/PauseZeitvorwahl Extra Spülen Vorwäsche Knitterschutz

Schleu-
dern

TemperaturRapide

Intensiv

R

HW70-1482

Füllmenge EnergieSchleudern

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus

R

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus
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To add clothes during washing or want to remove clothes due to extended power failure,make sure 
that the water level in the drum is properly below the lower edge of sight glass, the water temperature 
is below 50 C  and the inner drum is not running, then remove the drain pipe from its support and lower
it until no water is drained from the drain pipe, replace the drain pipe. Open the filter door at the bottom 
of the washer, and you will see a pull pole. Take out the pull wire and gently pull it downwards until you 
hear a low sound, the door will open, now you can add or remove the clothes. Afterwards, reset the pull 
pole and filter door.
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g008yletamixorppAnottoC)elgnis(teehsdeB

g0003yletamixorppAlooWteknalB

g008yletamixorppA/sehtolccirbafdednelB

g008yletamixorppAnottoCstekcaJ

g008yletamixorppA/snaeJ

g059yletamixorppAnottoCsllarevO

g002yletamixorppA/samajyPseidaL

g003yletamixorppA/strihS

Socks Blended fabrics Approximately 50g 

g003yletamixorppAnottoCstrihS-T

Underwear Blended fabrics Approximately 70g 

LOAD REFERENCE

CARE CHART

Resistant material 

Delicate fabric

Washable at 95 °C

Washable at 60 °C

Washable at 40 °C

Washable at 30 °C

Hand wash

Dry clean only

Wool Seal

Bleachable in cold water

Do not bleach

Iron at 200 °C

Iron at 150 °C

Iron at 100 °C

Don't iron

Dry cleaning with any solvent

Dry cleaning with pericloride

Dry cleaning with aviation fuel

Don't dry clean

Dry flat

Hung to dry

Dry on clothes hanger

Tumble dry, normal heat

Tumble dry, reduced heat

Don't tumble dry
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1. 2.

1.

2.

CLEANING & CARE
AFTER WASHING

Turn off the water supply and pull out electricity plug after each wash. 
Open the washer door to prevent formation of moisture and odours. If 
the washing machine is left idle for a long period, drain the water in 
the machine and replace the drain hose.

CLEANING THE DETERGENT DRAWER

Clean the detergent distribution drawer regularly.

Swing out the drawer, flush it clean with water and then replace it.

CLEANING THE MACHINE

Unplug the machine during cleaning and maintenance. Use a soft cloth 
dampened with soap liquid to clean the machine case and rubber components. Do not use organic chemicals or corrosive solvents.

CLEANING THE FILTER

Clean the filter once a month:

1. Open the bottom cover.

2.Remove the filter by turning counterclockwise.

3.Flush the filter clean with running water.

4.Replace the filter by turning clockwise and 
remount the cover.

Caution:

1.The filter must be in place, or it may lead
 to leakage.
2.Place a container under the drain pump
 filter, to collect any excess water that may
 come out of the drain pump when the filter
 is removed.
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Note:
1.Firstly you need insert the synthetic stabilisers and the transportation
   bolts and not tighten the bolts with a spanner completely.then replace the 
   back cover. At last tighten the bolts completely .

3.

1. 2.

4.



DISPLAY CODES AND SPECIAL FUNCTIONS

¬ Control panel lock function: Press the "Delay" and the "Start/Pause" buttons simultaneously for 3 seconds after starting a program.
It can no longer be changed by operating buttons or knobs. To unlock press the "Delay" and "Start/Pause" buttons again for 3 
seconds.
¬ Power-off memory function: In case of abrupt power failure or the need to cut off the power during a program cycle, the present
settings will be saved and the preset operation will resume when the power is on again.
¬ To cancel a program 
 Press the "Start/Pause" button, then switch off the power and the program is automatically cancelled. Turn the program selector
again to choose another program.
Note: During the spin process, if too much foam is inspected, in order to protect the motor, the washing machine will eliminate the 
foam automatically; the motor will stop and the drain pump will drain the water continuously for 90 seconds. If it happens more than 
3 times, the motor will stop until the end of cycle without spinning.

CODES SNOITULOSSESUAC

Err1 ¬ Door is not properly shut. _ Shut the door properly and then press  the Start/Pause button.
Err2 ¬ Drainage error, water not emptied within 6 

minutes.
_ Clean the filter and check the drain hose for blockage. If error
still exists, please contact the maintenance personnel.

Err3 ¬ Temperature sensor not properly connected or 
damaged.

_ Contact the maintenance personnel.

Err4 ¬ Heater error (Appears at the end of a cycle). _ Contact the maintenance personnel.
Err5 ¬Water level not met in 8 minutes.

¬The height of the drain hose is below 80 cm.

¬ The drain hose is in water.

.lamronsierusserpretawdna,nodenrutsipattahterusekaM_
If problem still exists, please contact the maintenance personnel.

_ Install drain hose within 80-100 cm of height.

_ Make sure the drain hose is not in water.

.lennosrepecnanetniamehttcatnoC_.rorrerotoM¬7rrE

Err8 ¬ Water exceeds protective level. _ Contact the maintenance personnel.

End ¬ End of wash cycle. 

1:25 ¬The remaining time is 1 hour 25 minutes.

19:30 ¬Status information:Preset time for delayed operation.

UNb After the last rinsing cycle finishes,spinning fails completely due to unbalance of the laundry.

.lennosrepecnanetniamehttcatnoC_01rE ¬  The signal of Water level sensor is wrong.

Note: Aqua proof pan: There is a float switch on the Aqua proof pan, while the wachine machine start 
to leakage, the float switch will detect and start to work,  the devices stop working (including motor, 
heater, magnetic switch, etc. )  the washing machine indicates "Er16" , only water outlet pump still 
working.

Please contact the maintenance personnel.
_ The unit automatically closes all valves and drainage pump 
    starts.

Er16 ¬Leakage alarm.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
TROUBLESHOOTING

The following circumstances do not constitute problems. Do not contact the Service Center until the problem has been confirmed.

SNOITULOSSESUACMELBORP

Washing machine fails to 
operate.

¬ Poor connection to the power supply.
¬ Power failure.
¬ The washer door is not properly closed.
¬ Machine has not been switched on.

_  Check connection to the power supply.
_  Check the power supply.
_  Close the washer door properly.
_  Make sure the machine is switched on.

Washing machine cannot be 
filled with water.

¬ The "Start/Pause" button is not pressed. 
¬ Water tap is not turned on.
¬ Water pressure is less than 0,03 Mpa.
¬ The inlet hose is kinked.
¬ Water supply failure.
¬ The program knob is not properly set.
¬ The washer door is not properly closed.
¬ The inlet hose filter is blocked.

_  press the "Start/Pause" button.
_ Turn on the water tap.
_  Check water pressure.
_  Check the inlet hose.
_  Ensure the water supply.
_  Set the program knob properly.
_  Close the washer door properly.
_  Unblock the inlet hose filter.

Machine is draining while 
being filled.

¬ The height of the drain hose is below 80 cm.
¬ The drain hose is in water.

_ Install drain hose within 80-100 cm of height.
_ Make sure the drain hose is not in water.

Drainage failure. ¬ Drain hose is blocked.
¬ Drain hose end is higher than 100 cm above 
the floor level. 
¬ The filter is blocked.

_  Unblock the drain hose.
_  Make sure the drain hose end is lower than 

100 cm above floor level.
_  Unblock the filter.

Strong vibration while 
spinning.

¬ Not all transportation bolts have been removed.
¬ Washing machine is located on an uneven 
surface or is not level.
¬ Machine load is over Max load.

_  Remove all transportation bolts.
_  Make sure the washing machine is on 

an even surface and levelled.
_  Reduce amount of laundry in the drum.

Operation stops before 
completing wash cycle.

¬ Water or electricity failure. _  Check the power supply.

Operation stops for a period 
of time.

¬ Washing machine gives an error message.
¬ Washing machine is in soaking cycle?

_  Check display codes.
_  Press the rinse hood button or the Start/pause
     button again to cancel it.

Excessive foam in the 
drum, which is spilled to the 
distribution drawer.

¬ The detergent is not a low-foaming type or for 
manual wash.
¬ Excessive use of detergent.

_  Check if your detergent is appropriate.
_  Reduce amount of detergent in the distribution 

drawer.

Automatic adjustment of the 
washing time.

¬ The washing program duration will be adjusted _ This is normal and doesn't affect the 
functionality.

Spinning fails ¬ Unbalance of the laundry _ Add clothes or run a spinning program again.
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G ¬Taste
   Kurz

 ¬ Taste IntensivF

_Diese Taste reduziert die Waschzeit. Falls Sie die Waschzeit verkürzen möchten, drücken Sie diese Taste vor 
   dem Programmstart. Das Symbol neben der Taste leuchtet auf,  wenn Sie die Funktion ausgewählt haben. 

H
_Beim Öffnen der Waschmitteschublade werden drei Kammern sichtbar:
Kammer 1: Waschmittel für  die Vorwäsche. Kammer 2: Waschmittel für Programme 1 bis 11.
Kammer 3: Weichspüler, Pflegemittel, Duftstoffe, usw. 
Bemerkung:Die Waschmittelempfehlung gilt für unterschiedliche Waschtemperaturen. Bitte
ziehen Sie für genauere Informationen die Gebrauchsanweisung Ihres Waschmittels hinzu.

_ Durch Drücken dieser Taste wird die Waschzeit im Hauptwaschgang des gewählten Programms verlängert 
(besonders bei stark verschmutzter Wäsche).Wird diese Funktion gewählt, leuchtet die entsprechende Anzeige 
auf.Diese Zusatzfunktion kann in Kombination mit den Programmen und Funktionen Baumwolle, Synthetik, 
Mix,Smart-Mix, Jeans und Sport 25’ verwendet werden.Diese Funktion wird durch Drücken der Taste vor
 dem Start des Programms aktiviert.

I

J

¬Taste
  Zeitvorwahl

¬Taste
Extra Spülen

_ Beim Drücken dieser Taste leuchtet die entsprechende Anzeige im Display auf. Die Zeitvorwahl kann in Schritten
 von 30 Minuten zwischen 0,5 und 24 Stunden eingestellt werden. Durch Drücken der Tasten erhöht sich die
 Zeitvorwahl um jeweils eine halbe Stunde. Die angezeigte Zeitvorwahl gibt das Ende des Waschprogramms an.
Z.B. 6:00 bedeutet, dass das Waschprogramm nach 6 Stunden zu Ende ist (die eingestellte Zeitvorwahl muss
 immer länger als die Programmdauer sein). Für das Programm  Schleudern / Abpumpen  kann die Zeitvorwahl 
nicht verwendet werden.
Bemerkung: die eingestellte Zeitvorwahl muss immer länger als die Programmdauer sein, 
ansonsten wird das Waschprogramm sofort gestartet.

K ¬Taste Vorwäsche

_Drücken Sie diese Taste um einen Vorwaschgang zu wählen oder  annullieren. Wählen Sie den Vorwaschgang 
für stark verschmutzte Wäsche. Wird diese Funktion gewählt, leuchtet die entsprechende Anzeige auf; beim 
nochmaligen Drücken der Taste  wird die Funktion annulliert und die Anzeige erlischt.  Nur wenn ein 
Vorwaschgang gewählt wurde, wird die entsprechende Kammer der Dosierschublade mit Waschmittel gefüllt, 
ansonsten bleibt diese Kammer leer. Diese Zusatzfunktion kann in Kombination mit den Programmen und 
Funktionen Baumwolle, Synthetik, Mix, und Jeans verwendet werden.

L ¬Taste
Knitterschutz

_Drücken Sie diese Taste um diese Funktion zu wählen oder  zu annullieren.  Nach dem letzten Spülen wird die 
Maschine das Wasser nicht abpumpen, die Wäsche bleibt im Wasser liegen und die entsprechende Anzeige 
leuchtet auf. Die Anzeige der Restlaufzeit bleibt auf dem Display stehen.  Zur  Fortsetzung des Waschgangs 
drücken Sie erneut diese Taste bzw. die Taste Start/Pause. Die  Anzeige auf dem Display erlischt  und der 
Programmablauf wird fortgesetzt.  Die Funktionen Knitterschutz und Zeitvorwahl können nicht gleichzeitig 
gewählt werden.  Diese Zusatzfunktion kann in Kombination mit den Programmen und Funktionen Baumwolle, 
Synthetik, Mix, Smart-Mix,Sport 25’ und Jeans verwendet werden.

M
¬ Taste 
Start/Pause

_ Beim Drücken dieser Taste werden die Programme gestartet und die entsprechende Anzeige leuchtet während 
der gesamten Programmdauer. Wird diese Taste während des Programmablaufs gedrückt, wird das Programm 
unterbrochen und die Anzeige blinkt.

1

3

2

¬Waschmittel-
   schublade

_ Durch Drücken der Taste werden zusätzliche Spülgänge eingestellt. Taste einmal drücken für einen zusätzlichen 
Spülgang: Im Display wird „P-1“ angezeigt. Taste mehrfach drücken (Anzeige im Display „P-2“ oder „P-3“),
um 2 oder 3 zusätzliche Spülgänge einzustellen. Die Anzeige „Extraspülen“leuchtet auf und blinkt. Im Display
 werden die verbleibenden Spülgänge „P-1/2/3“ angezeigt. Nach Beendigung der zusätzlichen Spülgänge
 erlischt die Anzeige, auch im Display.



1   Kammer 1: Waschmittel für Vorwaschen

2   Kammer 2: Waschmittel für Programme 1 bis 11

3   Kammer 3: Weichspüler, Pflegemittel, Duftstoffe, usw.

10
Programme

Waschprogramme

Schleuderzahl voreingestelltProgramm Empfohlene Wäsche

- -  bis 90°C 30°C 400 U/min

2

Baumwolle/Synthetik

400 U/min

3                         - - bis 40°C 30°C Baumwolle 400 U/min

4        - - bis 40°C

Wolle

800 U/min

5                         - - bis 60°C Farbechte Wäsche 800 U/min

6                         - - bis 90°C 60°C

  40°C

40°C

1000 U/min

7                         - - bis 60°C 40°C  800 U/min

8                         - - bis 40°C

 ---  ---

 ---  --- 800 U/minSportbekleidung

9                         - - bis 40°C

 40°C

 40°C

 800 U/min

10 ¬ Jeans

¬ Baby Care

U/min008

U/min00811

12 ¬ Schleudern/
   Abpumpen 1000 U/min

Ja Nein Optional

  Temperatur

 - - bis 90°C

Baumwolle

Baumwolle

Jeans

Baumwolle/Synthetik

Baumwolle/Synthetik

2 3   1
Voreinste-
llungMaximal

¬ Handwäsche 1

 - - bis 40°C 30°C¬ Wolle

¬ Feinwäsche

¬ Mix

¬ Synthetik 

¬ Baumwolle

¬ Smart-Mix

¬ Sport 25’

¬ Express 15’

Baumwolle

 - - bis 90°C

-- -- -- --

132



11
VERBRAUCH UND TECHNISCHE DATEN

Technische Daten

Beladung und Programmdauer

Programm
Max. Beladung

HW70-1482/HW60-1482 HW70-1482/HW60-1482Temperatur

¬ Handwäsche 30°C

¬ Wolle 30°C

¬ Feinwäsche 30°C

¬ Mix

¬ Synthetik

¬ Baumwolle

¬ Baumwolle

¬ Baumwolle

60°C

60°C

40°C

40°C

40°C

¬ Smart-Mix 40°C

¬ Sport 25’ -- --

40°C

40°C

¬ Express 15’ -- --

¬ Jeans

¬ Baby Care

¬ Schleudern/
   Abpumpen

Die Standard 60 °C  und  40 °C  Baumwoll-Programme sind, bezogen auf den Energie- und Wasserverbrauch, die 
effizientesten Programme zur Reinigung normal verschmutzter Wäsche aus Baumwolle. Die tatsächliche Wassertemperatur
kann dabei von der angegebenen Waschtemperatur in der Bedienungsanleitung abweichen. 

//

Spannung/Frequenz

Max. Stromaufnahme (A)

Wasserdruck (MPa)

Beladung (kg)

Schleuderdrehzahl (U/min)

Anzahl Programme

Max. Leistung (W)

Energieverbrauch im ausgeschaltetem Zustand (W)

Energieverbrauch im Standby-Modus (W)

Maßen(HxTxB mm)

Nettogewicht (kg)

7

220 - 240V~/50Hz

10

12

0.48

HW70-1482

0.48

71

850 x 600 x 595

1400

2000

0.03≤P ≤1

6

220 - 240V~/50Hz

10

12

0.48

HW60-1482

0.48

65

850 x 510 x 595

1400

2000

0.03≤P ≤1

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

53/67%
/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/ / /

/

/

/

/

/

50.8/39.7L

37.9/29.1L

36.4/29.5L

/

/

/

/

/

7/6kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

2kg

1kg

2kg

2:32

2:52

2:52

2kg

5kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

3.5/3kg

Energielabel Programmeinstellungen:  1. 
„
Baumwolle+40°C+Intensiv+Max. Schleuderdrehzahl“

2. 
„
Baumwolle+60°C+Intensiv+Max. Schleuderdrehzahl“

EnergieverbrauchProgrammdauer Wasserverbrauch
Restfeuchte

0.868/0.903kWh

0.625/0.564kWh

0.872/0.932kWh





sorgfältig.

Fügen Sie Flüssigwaschmittel in die Waschmittelkammer für die Programme ein (Kammer 2) und verdünnen das 
Flüssigwaschmittel vo rher, falls dieses zu konzentrie rt ist. Nicht mehr Waschmittel ve rwenden als nötig (um synthetische 
Textilfaser nicht zu beschädigen). Bitte richten Sie sich nach den Dosie rungsanweisungen des Waschmittelherstellers!
Falls Sie Vorwäsche oder “Zeitvorwahl” gewählt haben, nutzen Sie bitte keinen Flüssigwaschmittel.

7Kg

Start/PauseZeitvorwahl Extra Spülen Vorwäsche Knitterschutz

Schleu-
dern

TemperaturRapide

Intensiv

R

HW70-1482

Füllmenge EnergieSchleudern

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus

R

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus

Marche/Arrêt

Départ/PauseFin différée Rincage Prélavage Arrêt cuve pleine

Essorage

Temp.Rapide

Intensif

Lavage
main

Rinçage/
Essorage

Laine Bébé coton

Délicat Jeans

Mixte Express 15’

Synthétique Sport 25’

Coton Quotidien

R

HW80-1482

Capacité Énergietrs/min
7Kg

Achtung: Verwenden Sie nicht mehr Reinigungsmittel als nötig, da dies zu folgenden Fehlfunktionen
führen kann, die die Lebensdauer Ihres Gerätes beeinträchtigen.
1. Aufgrund vermehrter Schaumbildung verlängert sich die Spüldauer.
2. Der Schaum kann wegen erhöhtem Druck aus dem Reinigungsmittelbehälter überlaufen.
3. Es können Schaumrückstände nach dem letzten Schleudergang zurückbleiben, die nicht ausgewaschen wurden.
Empfehlung:
1.Reinigen Sie den Reinigungsmittelbehälter einmal pro Woche.
2.Wenn Sie das Vorwaschprogramm benutzen, bitte nur halbe Dosiermenge verwenden.
3.Bitte befolgen Sie die auf der Verpackung angegebenen Dosiermengenempfehlungenen für Pulver- oder
   Flüssigwaschmittel.



Um Wäschestücke aus der Trommel aufgrund eines Stromausfalls zu entfernen, bitte vergewissern Sie sich,
dass der Wasserstand unterhalb des unteren Randes der Glastür liegt. Vorsicht, die Wassertemperatur kann 
über 50 C sein (Verbrühungsgefahr!). Sollte der Wasserstand oberhalb des unteren Randes der Glastür
liegen, können Sie das Wasser entfernen, indem Sie den Ablaufschlauch  an der Geräterückwand lösen und
den Schlauch in eine flache Schale legen. Jetzt kann das Wasser aus der Waschmaschine in diese Schale
laufen. Öffnen Sie den Filterdeckel unten rechts und ziehen Sie dann an dem Zughebel bis ein leichtes 
Klacken zu hören ist. Jetzt kann die Tür geöffnet werden. Nach Öffnen der Tür befestigen Sie den Ablaufschlauch
wieder an der Rückwand und schließen den Filterdeckel.

Hinweis im Falle eines Stromausfalls

Zughebel

7Kg

Start/PauseZeitvorwahl Extra Spülen Vorwäsche Knitterschutz

Schleu-
dern

TemperaturRapide

Intensiv

R

HW70-1482

Füllmenge EnergieSchleudern

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus

7Kg

Start/PauseZeitvorwahl Extra Spülen Vorwäsche Knitterschutz

Schleu-
dern

TemperaturRapide

Intensiv

R

HW70-1482

Füllmenge EnergieSchleudern

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus

7Kg

Start/PauseZeitvorwahl Extra Spülen Vorwäsche Knitterschutz

Schleu-
dern

TemperaturRapide

Intensiv

R

HW70-1482

Füllmenge EnergieSchleudern

Hand-
wäsche

 Schleudern
  Abpumpen

Wolle Baby Care

Fein-
wäsche Jeans

Mix Express15'

Synthetik Sport 25'

Baumwolle  Smart-Mix

Ein/Aus

Power

Start/PauseDelay Extra Rinse Prewash Rinse Hold

Spin

Temp.Speed Up

Intense

niarD/nipShsaWdnaH

eraCybaBlooW

snaeJetacileD

'51sserpxExiM

'52tropScitehtnyS

hsaWyliaDnottoC

R

HW70-1482

Capacité Énergietrs/min
7Kg





Fremdkörperfalle einmal pro Monat reinigen:
1.Serviceklappe herunterklappen.
2.Fremdkörperfalle gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
   herausdrehen.
3.Unter fließendem Wasser ausspülen.
4.Wieder einsetzen, in dem Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn
   festdrehen. 
5.Serviceklappe wieder nach oben klappen und zu 
   machen.

Achtung:Die Fremdkörperfalle muss ganz 
exakt sitzen und sorgfältig zugedreht 
werden, damit kein Wasser austritt. 



Anmerkung:
Fügen Sie zuerst den Abstandshalter und die Transportschrauben ein, aber 

 schrauben die Schrauben noch nicht fest. Installieren Sie danach die 
Gehäuserückwand und schrauben zum Schluss die Schrauben fest.

3.

1. 2.

4.

Power

Start/PauseDelay Extra Rinse Prewash Rinse Hold

Spin

Temp.Speed Up

Intense

niarD/nipShsaWdnaH

eraCybaBlooW

snaeJetacileD

'51sserpxExiM

'52tropScitehtnyS

hsaWyliaDnottoC

R

HW70-1482

Capacité Énergietrs/min
7Kg



Code
Err1

Err2

Err3
Err4
Err5

Err7
Err8
Err10

End

1:25

19:30

Ursachen Lösungen
¬Türverriegelung fehlerhaft. _Tür richtig schließen,dann Waschmaschine einschalten
¬Wasser wird nicht  innerhalb von 6 Minuten 
abgepumpt

_Filter reinigen. Prüfen ob der Ablaufschlauch geknickt oder 
verstopft ist.Besteht die Störung weiterhin, Kundendienst rufen

¬Temperatursensor fehlerhaft _Kundendienst rufen
¬Heizung fehlerhaft
¬Wasserstand in der Maschine nach 8 Minuten nicht 
erreicht

_Kundendienst rufen

¬Höhe des Ablaufschlauchs weniger als 80cm

¬Ablaufschlauch liegt im Wasser

_Prüfen ob der Wasserhahn offen ist.Prüfen ob der Wasserdruck
normal ist Besteht die Störung weiterhin, Kundendienst rufen.
_Ablaufschlauch in einer Höhe zwischen 80 – 100 cm install
-ieren
_Sicherstellen, dass Ablaufschlauch nicht  im Wasser liegt

¬Motorproblem _Kundendienst rufen
¬Überlauf fehlerhaft _Kundendienst rufen
¬Niveauschalter fehlerhaft _Kundendienst rufen

¬Restlaufzeit
¬Zeitvorwahl

¬Ende des Programms

UNb ¬Unwuchtserkennung
fehlerhaft

¬Kindersicherung: Nach dem Starten eines Programms, halten Sie die Tasten Zeitvorwahl und Start/Pause gleichzeitig 3 Sekunden lang
gedrückt – die Kindersicherung ist aktiviert. Alle Programme und Tasten der Bedienblende sind gesperrt.  Durch erneutes gleichzeitiges
Drücken der beiden oben genannten Tasten, wird die Kindersicherung annulliert.
¬Speicherfunktion bei Stromausfall: Im Falle eines Stromausfalls bzw. der Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung während eines Programms,
werden die gewählten Einstellungen und der Programmstatus gespeichert . Nach Wiederherstellung der Stromversorgung wird das Programm
ab dem gespeicherten Status mit den gleichen Einstellungen fortgesetzt. 
¬Annullierung eines Programms: Drücken Sie die Taste Start/Pause und schalten Sie die Maschine aus. Dadurch wird das Programm auto
-matisch annulliert. Anschließend können Sie ein neues Programm wählen.

Bemerkung: Befindet sich während des Schleudergangs noch zu viel Schaum in der Trommel, wird zur Schonung des Motors das Schleudern
unterbrochen und die Maschine pumpt 90 Sekunden lang das Wasser ab. Dieser Vorgang wird bei Bedarf maximal 3 Mal wiederholt;  wäre
ein zusätzlicher Vorgang nötig, wird das Programm ohne Schleudern beendet.

_Keine Einzelstücke waschen.Netzstecker ziehen.Wäsche gleich
-mäßig in der Trommel verteilen.Starten Sie den Schleudergang 
nochmals durch zweimaliges Drücken der Taste P = Spülen

Bemerkung: Wasserüberlaufschutz mit Sicherheitsbodenwanne: Der Schaumschwimmer befindet sich auf der 
Sicherheitsbodenwanne. Bei einem eventuellen Leck sammelt sich Wasser in der Bodenwanne. Der Schaumsch
-wimmer schwimmt nach oben und aktiviert den Mikroschalter, wodurch die Waschmaschine sich automatisch 
ausschaltet, wobei lediglich die Abwasserpumpe aktiv ist. Auf dem Display wird "Er16" angezeigt. 

_ Das Gerät schließt automatisch alle Ventile und die 
   Pumpe läuft.Bitte wenden Sie sich an den 
   Kundendienst.

Er16 ¬Alarm wegen Undichtigkeit.
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